ÐÐ Listed equity investments previously
classified as financial instruments at
fair value through profit or loss are now
classified and measured as Financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss.

The Group has not designated any financial
liabilities as at fair value through profit or
loss. There are no changes in classification
and measurement for the Group’s financial
liabilities.

Impairment
The adoption of SLFRS 9 has
fundamentally changed the Group’s
accounting for impairment losses for
financial assets by replacing LKAS 39’s
incurred loss approach with a forward-
looking expected credit loss (ECL)
approach. SLFRS 9 requires the Group
to recognise an allowance for ECLs for
all debt instruments not held at fair value
through profit or loss and contract assets.

Notes to the Financial Statements

151

2.35.3	Effect of Changes as a result of Changes in Accounting Policies and Adoption of New Accounting Standards
2.35.3.1	 Reconciliation of Equity as at 01 April 2017.

Group Company
Impact on Statement of

Financial Position
Note

 Previously
Reported

Rs.

 Adjustments

Rs.

 Restated
Balance

Rs.

 Previously
Reported

Rs.

 Adjustments

Rs.

 Restated
Balance

Rs.

Assets

Investments in Subsidiaries A - - - 11,850,336,896 15,643,470,697 27,493,807,593

Total Non-Current Assets 28,231,444,254 - 28,231,444,254 19,389,568,833 15,643,470,697 35,033,039,530

Trade and Other Receivables B 3,822,731,147 (119,819,245) 3,702,911,902 3,390,784,309 (119,819,245) 3,270,965,063

Total Current Assets 7,602,548,608 (119,819,245) 7,482,729,363 4,471,964,814 (119,819,245) 4,352,145,568

Total Assets 35,833,992,862 (119,819,245) 35,714,173,617 23,861,533,647 15,523,651,451 39,385,185,098

Equity

Available for Sale Reserve C (193,755,741) 193,755,741 - (193,755,741) 193,755,741 -

Fair Value Reserve of Financial
Assets at FVOCI A,C - (316,055,741) (316,055,741) - 15,327,414,956 15,327,414,956

Retained Earnings/(Losses) B,C,D 4,253,763,313 535,232,121 4,788,995,434 4,215,870,627 535,232,121 4,751,102,748

Equity attributable to Equity
Holders of the Parent 7,644,374,042 412,932,121 8,057,306,163 7,307,115,146 16,056,402,818 23,363,517,964

Total Equity 7,644,374,042 412,932,121 8,057,306,163 7,307,115,146 16,056,402,818 23,363,517,964

Liabilities

Deferred Income D 670,652,418 (670,652,418) - 670,652,418 (670,652,418) -

Refundable Deposits D 2,092,151,469 (123,826,298) 1,968,325,172 2,002,454,924 (123,826,298) 1,878,628,626

Deferred Tax Liabilities B,D 689,989,257 103,233,030 793,222,287 592,348,653 103,233,030 695,581,683

Non-Current Liabilities 19,161,137,299 (691,245,685) 18,469,891,614 11,445,622,959 (691,245,686) 10,754,377,273

Deferred Income D 14,572,091 (14,572,091) - 14,572,091 (14,572,091) -

Refundable Deposits D 222,494,992 173,066,410 395,561,402 222,494,992 173,066,410 395,561,402

Current Liabilities 9,028,481,521 158,494,319 9,186,975,840 5,108,795,542 158,494,318 5,267,289,861

Total Equity and Liabilities 35,833,992,862 (119,819,245) 35,714,173,617 23,861,533,647 15,523,651,451 39,385,185,098

152

The test of time

2.35.3.2	 Reconciliation of Profit or Loss, Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2018 and Equity as at 31 March 2018.

Group Company
Impact on Statement of Profit

or Loss
Note

 Previously
Reported

Rs.

 Adjustments

Rs.

 Restated
Balance

Rs.

 Previously
Reported

Rs.

 Adjustments

Rs.

 Restated
Balance

Rs.

Other Operating Income D  468,028,370  121,666,628  589,694,999  1,003,102,112  121,666,628  1,124,768,740

Selling and Distribution
Expenses B  (1,377,164,948)  14,835,834  (1,362,329,114)  (898,517,189)  14,835,834  (883,681,355)

Operating Profit  36,359,268  136,502,463  172,861,731  181,927,333  136,502,463  318,429,795

Finance Cost C  (1,767,152,515)  181,675,342  (1,585,477,173)  (1,682,219,234)  181,675,342  (1,500,543,891)

Loss Before Tax  (1,578,941,768)  318,177,805  (1,260,763,963)  (1,451,387,333)  318,177,805  (1,133,209,528)

Income Tax Expense B, D  (49,134,733)  (27,300,492)  (76,435,225)  180,483,941  (27,300,492)  153,183,449

Loss for the Year from
Continuing Operations  (1,628,076,501)  290,877,313  (1,337,199,188)  (1,270,903,392)  290,877,313  (980,026,079)

Loss for the Year  (1,331,813,289)  290,877,313  (1,040,935,976)  (1,270,903,392)  290,877,313  (980,026,079)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent  (1,331,813,289)  290,877,313  (1,040,935,976)

Impact on Basic/Diluted Earnings
Per Share (EPS)

Basic/Diluted Loss Attributable to
Ordinary Equity Holders of the
Parent  (3.44)  0.75  (2.69)

Basic/Diluted Loss from Continuing
Operations Attributable to Ordinary
Equity Holders of the Parent  (4.21)  0.75  (3.46)

Notes to the Financial Statements

153

Group Company
Impact on the Statement

of Other Comprehensive
Income Note

 Previously
Reported

Rs.

 Adjustments

Rs.

 Restated
Balance

Rs.

 Previously
Reported

Rs.

 Adjustments

Rs.

 Restated
Balance

Rs.

Loss for the Year  (1,331,813,289)  290,877,313  (1,040,935,976)  (1,270,903,392)  290,877,313  (980,026,079)
Other Comprehensive Income

to be Reclassified to Profit or
Loss in Subsequent Periods:

Gains/(Losses) on Available for
Sale Financial Assets C  12,802,667  (12,802,667)  -   12,802,667  (12,802,667)  -

Reclassification during the Year
to Profit or Loss C  181,675,342  (181,675,342)  -   181,675,342  (181,675,342)  -

Net Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)
to be Reclassified to Profit or Loss in
Subsequent Periods 131,605,290  (194,478,009)  (62,872,719)  194,478,009  (194,478,009)  -

Other Comprehensive Income not to
be Reclassified to Profit or Loss in
Subsequent Periods:

Gains/(Losses) on Financial
Assets at FVOCI A, C  -   12,802,667  12,802,667  -   7,397,727,506  7,397,727,506

Income Tax Effect A  (13,154,174)  -   (13,154,174)  (1,577,701)  (372,924,374)  (374,502,075)

Net Other Comprehensive
Income/(Loss) not to be
Reclassified to Profit or Loss
in Subsequent Periods 33,676,223  12,802,667 46,478,890  6,310,804  7,024,803,132  7,031,113,936

Other Comprehensive Income/
(Loss) for the Year, Net of Tax  165,281,513  (181,675,341)  (16,393,829)  200,788,813  6,830,325,123  7,031,113,936

Total Comprehensive Income/
(Loss) for the Year, Net of Tax  (1,166,531,776)  109,201,971  (1,057,329,805)  (1,070,114,579)  7,121,202,436  6,051,087,857

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent  (1,166,531,776)  109,201,971  (1,057,329,805)

154

The test of time

2.35.3.2	 Reconciliation of Profit or Loss, Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2018 and Equity as at 31 March 2018.

Group Company
Impact on Statement of

Financial Position
Note

 Previously
Reported

Rs.

 Adjustments

Rs.

 Restated
Balance

Rs.

 Previously
Reported

Rs.

 Adjustments

Rs.

 Restated
Balance

Rs.

Assets

Investments in Subsidiaries A - - - 6,874,035,002 15,679,620,369 22,553,655,371

Total Non-Current Assets 22,065,284,420 - 22,065,284,420 15,414,735,790 15,679,620,369 31,094,356,159

Trade and Other Receivables B 4,470,102,013 (104,983,410) 4,365,118,603 3,381,683,945 (104,983,410) 3,276,700,535

Total Current Assets 9,329,818,829 (104,983,410) 9,224,835,419 4,577,897,933 (104,983,410) 4,472,914,523

Total Assets 31,395,103,249 (104,983,410) 31,290,119,839 19,992,633,723 15,574,636,959 35,567,270,682

Equity
Available for Sale Reserve C 722,268 (722,268) - 722,268 (722,268) -

Fair Value Reserve of
Financial Assets at FVOCI A,C - (303,253,074) (303,253,074) - 15,151,965,435 15,151,965,435

Retained Earnings/(Losses) B,C,D (156,052,810) 826,109,434 670,056,623 (406,607,885) 826,109,434 419,501,549

Equity attributable to Equity
Holders of the Parent 1,055,498,848 522,134,091 1,577,632,939 594,114,383 16,571,466,984 16,571,466,984

Total Equity 1,441,682,575 522,134,091 1,963,816,666 594,114,383 16,571,466,984 16,571,466,984

Liabilities
Deferred Income D 810,971,725 (810,971,725) - 810,971,725 (810,971,725) -

Refundable Deposits D 2,364,096,899 (116,778,180) 2,247,318,719 2,271,708,916 (116,778,180) 2,154,930,735

Deferred Tax Liabilities A,B,D 649,944,896 130,533,522 780,478,418 451,743,910 354,935,382 806,679,292

Non-Current Liabilities 17,485,487,355 (797,216,383) 16,688,270,972 9,833,990,215 (572,814,524) 9,261,175,691

Deferred Income D 15,711,206 (15,711,206) - 15,711,206 (15,711,206) -

Refundable Deposits D 252,412,102 185,810,088 438,222,190 252,412,102 185,810,088 438,222,190

Current Liabilities 12,467,933,319 170,098,882 12,638,032,201 9,564,529,125 170,098,882 9,734,628,007

Total Equity and Liabilities 31,395,103,249 (104,983,410) 31,290,119,839 19,992,633,723 15,574,636,959 35,567,270,682

The change did not have material impact on the Group’s/Company’s operating, investing and financing cash flows.

Notes to the Financial Statements

155

2.35.3.3	 Notes to the Group/Company
Reconciliation of Equity as at
01 April 2017 and 31 March
2018 and  Profit or Loss,
Comprehensive Income for the
year ended 31 March 2018.

A. Accounting of Investments in
Subsidiaries

	 The Company has re-assessed its
accounting policy of investments
in subsidiaries from cost model to
fair value model and classified as
financial instruments at fair value
through other comprehensive income,

[…]

Terminal growth rate 3% 3%

LAUGFS Gas (Bangladesh) Ltd Discounted Cash Flow
Methodology

Weighted average cost of capital 10.7% 10.5%
Terminal growth rate 1% 1%

SLOGAL Energy DMCC Discounted Cash Flow
Methodology

Weighted average cost of capital 14.1% 14.5%
Terminal growth rate 1.5% 1.5%

LAUGFS Terminals Ltd. Discounted Cash Flow
Methodology

Weighted average cost of capital 11.0% 10.9%
Terminal growth rate 3% 3%

Fair value of LAUGFS Property Developers (Pvt) Ltd, which is primarily operates an investment property is measured based on Net Asset
Value technique. Additional information relating to fair value of investment properties are disclosed in Note 9.1.

Notes to the Financial Statements

187

13.2.3 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Fair Valuation

 Increase/ (Decrease)  2019  2018

Weighted
Average Cost

of Capital
Terminal

Growth Rate

Effect on
Other

Comprehensive
Income

Effect on
Statement

of Financial
Position

Effect on
Other

Comprehensive
Income

Fair Value
of Financial

Assets
 at FVOCI

Effect on
Statement

of Financial
Position

Fair Value
of Financial

Assets
at FVOCI

Company  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.   Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

LAUGFS
Maritime
Services (Pvt)
Ltd.

+1%  - 160,004,000 (160,004,000) 163,826,000 1,766,408,000 (163,826,000) 1,699,875,000

-1%  - (191,807,000) 191,807,000 (197,664,000) 2,118,219,000 197,664,000 2,061,365,000

 - +1% (137,789,000) 137,789,000 (133,534,000) 2,064,201,000 133,534,000 1,997,235,000

 - -1% 116,813,000 (116,813,000) 113,320,000 1,809,599,000 (113,320,000) 1,750,381,000

LAUGFS Gas
(Bangladesh)
Ltd.

+1%  - (1,478,964,617) 1,478,964,617 958,037,202 11,388,580,410 (958,037,202) 6,338,872,680

-1%  - 1,206,382,213 (1,206,382,213) (1,193,322,078) 8,703,233,580 1,193,322,078 8,490,231,960

 - +1% (1,035,010,337) 1,035,010,337 (858,062,118)10,944,626,130 858,062,118 8,154,972,000

 - -1% 848,912,533 (848,912,533) 693,971,442 9,060,703,260 (693,971,442) 6,602,938,440

SLOGAL
Energy DMCC

+1%  - 139,721,928 (139,721,928) 112,682,593 2,712,265,072 (112,682,593) 2,454,219,407

-1%  - (166,051,469) 166,051,469 (135,658,763) 3,018,038,469 135,658,763 2,702,560,763

 - +1% (113,386,684) 113,386,684 (102,499,441) 2,965,373,684 102,499,441 2,669,401,441

 - -1% 96,760,062 (96,760,062) 87,824,373 2,755,226,938 (87,824,373) 2,479,077,627

LAUGFS
Terminals Ltd.

+0.1%  - 422,925,445 (422,925,445) 338,850,909 15,792,344,190 (338,850,909) 9,313,592,580

-0.1%  - (436,941,215) 436,941,215 (349,756,641)16,652,210,850 349,756,641 10,002,200,130

 - +0.1% (335,138,075) 335,138,075 (254,458,971)16,550,407,710 254,458,971 9,906,902,460

 - -0.1% 324,644,905 (324,644,905) 246,828,609 15,890,624,730 (246,828,609) 9,405,614,880

188

The test of time

14.	 GROUP RESTRUCTURING
14.1	 Arrangement
The Board of Directors of LAUGFS Gas PLC at a meeting held an 23 December 2017 resolved to segregate its Subsidiaries not relating to
the core business of Gas (LAUGFS Eco Sri Limited, LAUGFS Leisure Limited and LAUGFS Power Limited) from LAUGFS Gas PLC, with the
Subsidiaries having imitated shareholding to LAUGFS Gas PLC and that segregation be effected in terms of an “Arrangement” approved by
court under Sec. 256 of the Companies Act No. 07 of 2007.

The restructuring arrangement has been duly approved by the shareholders of the LAUGFS Gas PLC at an Extraordinary General Meeting